

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Xzavione Taylor,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Reply Brief for the Petitioner

Rene Valladares
Federal Public Defender, District of Nevada
*Wendi Overmyer
Lauren Torre
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
Office of the Federal Public Defender
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 250
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 388-6577
Wendi_Overmyer@fd.org
Lauren_Torre@fd.org

*Counsel of Record for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Reply Brief for the Petitioner	1
I. Review by this Court is needed to assure that, absent reasonable suspicion or safety concerns, officers cannot order a driver to exit his vehicle for an off-mission purpose when not engaged in an on-mission task.	1
II. The Ninth Circuit misapplied <i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> and <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i>	3
III. Review is necessary to resolve a circuit split regarding <i>Mimms</i> 's applicability to exit orders.....	6
IV. The Ninth Circuit's opinion is of exceptional importance and presents a purely legal issue for review.....	10
Conclusion.....	10

Table of Authorities

Federal Constitution	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. IV	3, 5, 6, 10
Federal Cases	
<i>Baxter v. Roberts</i> , 54 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2022)	6, 8
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	2
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	4, 5
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 763 F. App'x 840 (11th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	4
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	5
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	4
<i>United States v. Street</i> , 614 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 34 F.4th 522 (6th Cir. 2022)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 68 F.4th 304 (6th Cir. 2023)	8

<i>Whren v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	5, 6, 7
---	---------

State Cases

<i>Mills v. State,</i> 458 P.3d 1 (Wyo. 2020)	9
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 945 N.W.2d 584 (Wis. 2020)	9
<i>State v. Noli,</i> 529 P.3d 813 (Mont. 2023)	8, 9
<i>State v. Pylican,</i> 477 P.3d 180 (Idaho 2020)	9
<i>State v. Roy,</i> 296 P.3d 1169 (Mont. 2013)	8
